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l. DISCIPLINARY PROCEED;NGS - IMMORAL ACTIVITY (PROSTITUTION) 
LifENSE REVOKED. . . ·. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Procbedings against · ·: 
. I - . 

BOND SERVICE ·CENTER, INC. 

l 
) ' 

24 Prince Street · 
I . 

Paterson 1, N. J., 

Hold~r -~f Plenary R.et ail Gonsunip-) 
tion\License C-120, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage _ ) 
Control of the City.of Patersone 

'• ...... 
,r .· , . 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER_ 

- - t - - - ___ -- ~ - - ~ - - - -) 
Peter J. Cammarano, Esq•, Attorney. ·for Defendant-licenseeo 
Edwatd F. Ambrose, Esq., appearJng for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Cont~ol. 

Defendant pleaded n~t ~uilty to the following. ch~rge: 

~iCDn March 28 and. 30; 1952 and April 2, 4· and 5, 1952·, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity 
~n and upon your licen~ed premises, viz., solicita~ion for 
~rostitµtion.and maintenance of a place for the-making of 
arrangements for· illicit sexual intercourse.~ in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations.No. 20.H . 

At the hearing an A_I3C agent testified 'that_ he and artother agent 
went to defendant 9_s. licensed premises._ 011 the -night of Friday, March 
2$, ~952, at which time· Jack Insinga, President:.and one of the prin­
cip~I-stockholders qf defendant corporation~ was tending bar; that 
a ymlng w9man, later -identified as -Mary·---, Hflirted~~ with the·. 
a?en-d

1

s at the_ bar and eventual~y offered t? .have sexual ~nterc?urse 
with.both agents on the ·followingSunday night; that during this 
conv~rs~tion Jack Itisihga was behind the bar··three or four·feet awa~ 

' ' 

The agent testified that he· and the other agent returned to the 
~icelsed premises .on-Sunday night, .March JO, 1952,_ at ~hich time 
Jack In_singa was tending bar; that the agents told Jack that ~ary 
had $Olicited. them on Friday and .that she was to charge them ~~10.00 
but ~hat, they ~ad ·to break the dater that the agents then asked Jack 
if i•-~he was cleann ~ to which he replied, nwe11, I don it._ .know. I 'ive 
neveri· laid her but. if she wasn Vt· clean,: I, wouldn "t allow her in the 
tave11n• \I Before the. agents left, Mary entered the lieensed premises 
and made a date_to meet them the following Wednesday night. 

. ITl;te .agent testified that they returned t.o the licensed premises 
on the night of Wed~esday, April 2,- 1952, ~nd spoke to,Samu~l Capon~ 
who was .tending ·bar; that they told the bartender that they ·had a · . 
date iwi th Mary Hf or a· layn in her room~· that. she- had 11 solici ted~'i 
them ft.he _preceding Su.nday night., and·.-that :she was charging $10.00-. -
Shortlly thereafter Mary entered ·_the licensed premises and sat at 
,the .blar with the ag~nts.· Sh~ t-old the.m. tnat··she would have to 
~~di~arpoint n them that, n~ght, but -offered to take both agents to· her 
room \for sexual. intercourse the. following Fr.i-day. _ · . · . · · 

. I , . . . . ·. - . - . -· . .. . . .. 

:~he ~gent testi~ied. tha:t. they aga~n -re-t.urned _to ~he ·l~censed · 
.Premifes on the evening of Friday,- April 4, 1952, taking with them 
marke~·money (a five dollar· bill and five one dollar bills)~ that 
one o~ the agents told Jack, who was tending bar, that he and his 
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companion had a date wi.th Mary \lfor a .lay11 cµ~d that, pursuant to 
arrangements made -therB on the preceding Wedri~$day, they were sup­
posed to meet her at the· bar; that subsequentlj';::they. asked Samuel 
Capone if Mary was clean, to· which he replied, 1 ~I never laid her but 
some of my best friends did'•', adding, nr wouldn 9.t steer my frie·ncts .. :; 
wrong.ii The agent further testified that shortly after midnight he 
called Samuel over. to the section of the bar where he. was seated 
with :Mary and the other agent, and asked Samuel.to· Htoss a coin to . 
see ·who would· lay Mary first~•; that Samuel thereupon tossed the 
coin. The agent who won the toss bo~ght Samuel a cigar and left the 
licensed premises with Mary. The other agent followed shortly andt 
ultimately, other agents and local police officers apprehended Mary 
with the two agents in her room located in a· ne~rby building. The 
marked money was found in I-:~aryv s purse.· Wheh 'Jack was taken to 
Police Headquar.t ers, he was asked whether or no.~: the agent. s had 
told him.that Mary had solicited them at the licensed premises on a 
number of occasions. Jack replied that the re~son.he had not repri-
manded Mary was ntecause he th~ught it. was a joke~i ·" · 

. . . 

It was stipulated that the- second agent 9 s testimony 01 on· direct 
examination would be substantially the same aS'H that of the first 
agent ;j·and that ·his answers on· cr·oss~exarnination, if asked the same 
questions, would be substantially. the same· .. ·•. .. · 

Jack and Samuel testified on behalf of defendant. Philip _ 
Insinga, who is Secretary-rreasurer and one.of the principal stock­
holders of defendant corporation, also tes~ified but admitted that 
he was not present oh· any of th$ bccasions·referred to in the ·testi­
mony of the agents~ 

Jack, although admitting that· Mary had been fr~quenting the 
premises for a few months, denied that he knew that sh~ was 
·; 1solicitingH. He denied any conversation with the agents as to 
whether Mary was Bcleanl1·• He denied knmvledge of any financial 
arrangem·ents between"Mary and ·the ·agents or ·Of the· nature of her . 
activities with.them, except that he:knew they had a "idatel'' with.her. 
He admitted, however,·that he had to.ld the agents at Police HeaQ.­
qua~ters that their previous statements to him ~ont~rning solicita­
tion· by Mary on the lipensed premises were·constdered~by him a~ a 
•; jok~":. I deem it highly significant .. that, while Jack claimed at 
Poli.ce Headquarters that he thought the whole. thing was a. \t: joke;;, at 
the hearing _herein.he ·denied that he knew anything of the arrange­
ments between Mary and the agents. 

Samuel admitted that '.be wor.ked week-ends and lvedriesdays on the 
licensed premises for two months ~nd that he h~d ~een Mary in'the 
licens~d premises r;on and off~·' but denied: any knowledge of. her 
·character or activities & He· further denied any knowledge of .conver­
sations between Mary.and the agents as to. the ·price she would charge 
for sexual intercourse., ·and: denied that .the .agents ·had told him of 

·any arrangements with Mar-y for·such intercourse.· He .. :admitte_d that 
·he ·;··flipped the coin·1 ~ for" the agentso He' sought to explain this by 

SE1ying, \'~I didn Vt· know about flipping the coin, v~ho was going to buy 
a drink or whatn, but .. admitted tak~ng a cigar f~omthe agent. 

Thus it appears ·that; while the wit~e~ses for 'the Divisi6n and 
those for ,the d~fendant are in.~ubstantial agreement ~n tertain of 
the -details'.,- "there is a sharp conflict on the principal issue, 
namely, knowledge on the part of Jack and Samuel as to t.he char:2cter 
B.nd activities -of Mary. I am convinced that b.oth Samuel, t~e bar­
tender, and .J.ack, .. one of· the officers and principal stockholders ·of 
the licensee corpor.:ation, were ·fully· aware of the nature of Mar3r 9 s 
activities in the licensed premises, and that they not only took no 
steps to prevent them but also, to :say the least, ·condoned .. them. 
Such .cond~ct on their· part is· inexcuse.ble and will not be tol~r.ated. 

' .,. 
/ 
\ 
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. ·1~· 7 Lic·ensees· must .l~earn and rhm·emher that their liquor ·license is 
·not la license to engage in a-ctfvities detrimental to the public 
~rn)_fs1:'e·. ;.i Re. Paton,·· Bu~letin ~98, ~tern 3. . The only pr?pe.r pena~:t y · 
in t~is case is revocation of the. license. Cf. Re .. Ewask1, Bulletin 
937,i Item l; Re Schumacher, ;Bulletin 901, Item 5.~ Re Paton, suprC!~ 
Re P~coti!!.£, Bulletin· 8W, Item 4t Re Filippone, Bullet:i.n 875, Item 
6~ Re Baldino and Panasiuk, Bulletin 871, Item 10. 

~cco;dingly, it.is, on this 9th day of June, 1952~ · 
1 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail .Consumption ·License- C-120j issued by 
the Board .of .Alcoholic Bev.er age· Control of the. City of Paterson to· 
Bondi Service Center, Inc., for premises 24 Prince.· Street, Paterson, 
be alfld the same is hereby revoked; effective immediately. . . · 

! 
! . EDWARD Jo DORTON 

Acting Director. · 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING IMMORAL ACTIVITY 
. DISMISSED' '.FOR LACK OF PROOF - SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON· -
PERMITTING OBSCENE LANGUAGE> - -LIC~SNSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS • 

. In· t'tle Matter o.f Disciplinary , ) 

. Proc~edings .. against. ' 
I 

ROBERT"&. HARRY MANSBACH 
25-27 Broadway · · 
Newark 4, N. J~, 

I . . ) 
Hold~rs ·o~ Plen~~j ~~taii.Corisump~ 
tion !Licens~ C-27, issued by the ) 
~~uni~ipal Board of' Alcoholic · 
Beve~age Control of the City of 
Newa~k. . 

CONCLUSIONS 
P.ND ORDER 

- .... ,. --:--\ - - - - .... ~ . - - - . - - - - . ., 

Anthqny P •. Bianco~ Esq.~. Attorney for Def~ndant-licensees. 
Edwand F· •. Ambro_se ~ E.sq·., . appearing for Di vis~on of Alcoholic 

· · Beverage ·control. 

~efendants pleaded not guilty ~o the f6llowing charges: 
I . . 

11 ~. 1

1 
On Febru.ary 21 and 23, 1952, .you allowe.d, permi~ted and 

. suffered lewdness ahd immo~al activity in and upon your 
· licensed premise~, viz., tb~ making. of. arr~ngements for 
il~icit sexual int~rcourse~ ·in ~iolation of Rule-5. of State 
Re!gul'ations No.~ 20" · - , .. · · 

I . 
I • 

11·2.·J On :F·ebrua.ry .23,. 1952, you sold, served and deliver~d and 
.al~owed, perm-~;tted and· suffered the sale., s·ervice and delivery 
o.f: ·a.1co~1olic. beverages, d_irectly Qr indir·ectly to Arthur·-.--.,. 
a person actuallj or-·apparently intoxicated and allowed, per­
mipted. ~nd suf~~red th~·c?nsumption o! svch.bev~rage~ by sucih 
person.in and upon your licensed premises: .in violation of· 

· RutLe i ·of State· R~gulatiohs No.~ 20. . . · . . 
i 
I . - . 

i·;'3. 1 On February 23, 1952, you allo.wed_, ,perm~tted and suffered 
foul, filthy a~d· obscene language in.and· upon your license~ 
prrmises; in .violation of Rule 5 bf State Regulations No. 20." 

. As to. Charge l~ At the hearing an ABC, agent testified that he 
and a~other ~g~nt·visited defend~nts 9 ·premises.bri the morrting of 
Febr1:1ary 21~. 1952,- and again on the morµing of February 23, 1952. 
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I' have carefully considered the evidence aJ to conversation 
between Harry Mansbach and the agents on their first visit. It con­
cerned· some· unidentified female whom the 1icens~·e said ·ncan be had~;·. 
Neither this female nor any other feniale was on :the premises ·at that 
time. There is no evidence that any lewdness or· immoral activity 
was permitted on Februar~21. 

vJhen the agents returned about 9~30 a.m~.·.9!1 February 23, they 
stationed themselves at the far end of the bar, .~pproximately thirty­
fi ve f-eet. from the. entrance.· Shortly thereafter Mae --- ; who was not 
the female above referred to, entered and sat at th~ bar, near the 
entrance and about thirty feet from the agents. She spent nearly two 
hours, conversing and drinking with four male friendse There was 
not~ing unusual in her conduct and th~re .is no evidence as to her 
conversation. According to· the agents, Harry Mansbach came to them 
and, referring t_o Mae, said, 1iThere is one. you can have if you ire not 
too particular.'' This statement Harry Mansbach denies. He testified 
that the agents requested him to speak to Mae and to ask her if she 
would sit with theme At any rate, Harry went to the other end of the 
bar, spoke to Mae and returned to the agents, telling them in effect 
that Mae preferred to remain where she waso Nearly two hours later 
the agents went to the door with the intention of leaving. Appar-. 
·ently, 11.fae spoke to the ·agents and they returned and sat· with her. 
Harry Mansbach served a drink and. said to M:ae, •;The·se are the two 
fellows I was telling you about. u Subseque.ntly, af~er Harry Mansbach 
had gone down to the far end of the bar, the agertts left with Mae and 
went with her to a room in a nearby house, where Mae was a~rested by 
other· agents and a member of the Newark Police Department. Marked 
money, which had been given to her by the first agent, was found in 
her possessiono 

There is no doubt that Mae solicited the agents in defendants? 
premises. However, there is a substantial doubt as to whether one of 
the licensees allowed, permitted or suffered such activity on the 
premises. There is nothing to show that Mae was a known ptostitute 
or that H~rry Mansbach heard any of the conversation between Mae and 
the agents. There ·is nothing to_ccintra~ict·his te~timony that he 
merely asked her to sit with the ager:lts ,·t?.nd, if that be true, then 
his later remark that •1These are the two fellows I was. telling you 
about•1 would have an innocent meaning. This· is a very serious charge. 
I conclude that the Division has not sustained the burden of proof 
as to Charge 1, and shall dismiss said charge. · 

As to Charges 2 and 3~ The ABC, agent testified that on February 
23, 1952, a ma.n came into the· premises who ~•appeared to· be intoxi­
cated, his hair was disheveled, his· eyes were bloodshot, he staggered 
.and swayed as he walked to the bar, his clothes were disarrayed·,;~ 
that. Harry_Mansbach reiriarked, EHere comes the Saturday morning prize 
package, drunk and broke· as usual~~~ that the ~an ordered a glass of 
beer and Harry Mansbach served him~ that the man used.foµl and 
indecent language and, although he appeared intoxicated and was pro­
gressively· becoming worse, Harry Mansbach served him ~ith beer on =~at 
lease four, ·or fi vev• occasions and taade no attempt to quiet him?i that 
the man became engaged in· a loud argument with another man for a 
period of. fifteen minutes, 'during the course of which -he used filthy 
and offensive languµge and threatened to. knock .the patron down~ that 
at thi_s junctu.re Harry Mansbach said, ;•Now gentlemen;;~ that the· man 
:·istaggered\i over to a table, sat down on a chair adjoining same, 1

'
1 and · 

fell into a drunken stupor•;~ that he remain~d at the table for 
approximately forty-five minutes, arose, came over to the bar, and-. 
was served ··another glass of beer by Harry Mansbach. 

The man w~o was described by the ABC agents as intoxicated tes­
tified in behalf of the defendants. This witness admitted having 
four or five beers on the.licensed premises on·the morning in ques­
tion, also that he argued with his brother ~'•about certain personal 
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thin~s". When asked whether ,he. Staggered from the effects of any 
alcoholic drinks, the witness a~swered; ~'iNot to my recollection, but 
ther~ is a possibility I might have had a. little, but I don?t remem­
ber being so. H The witness testified further that he drank 'i'1more 
than I I should haveH on Friday eveping ·so that h.e began to feel . 

·· exha~sted, which accounted for "his action in resting his head on the 
tabl~. Harry Mansbach testified that-Arthur occasionally uses bad 
lang~age but, i.n the wi t·ness_? opinion~ at the. time in question Hhe 
was iot drunk~. · 

3. 

\From the evidence I 
esta~lished, despite the 
with 1reference thereto. ·· 

! 

am satisfied that the viol~tions have been 
~xplanations made by defendants9:witnesses 
I find defendants guilty of Charges 2 and 3. 

I • • 

·II am constrai_ned to wonder if Harry Mansbach, one of the defend­
ants·, is. a fit person to be entrusted with the _privilege conferred by 
a li~uor license. He will have to be more careful-in the future if· 
he d~sires to continue a.s_ a li9enseee Consider.ing th8 fact, however, 
that defendants have no prior adjudic·ated record,· I shall suspend 
their license for a period of thirty days for the viola~ions set 
forth in Charges 2 and 3. Re Silver Top, Bulletin ·s27, Item 8. 

I 

~ccordingly, it is, on this 10th day of June, 1952, 
I . 

PRDERED that Plenary Reta.ii. Consumption _License C-27~ issued by 
the Mµnicipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City qf 
Newarf\:· to Robert & Harry Mansbach, for premises, 25_-27 Broadway, 
Newar~, be and the same i~ hereby suspended fo~ the balance of its 
term,leffect.ive.at 2:00 a.m. June 16, 1952;.and it is further. 

pRDERED that, if any license be issued to _these licensees or to 
any other person for the· premises in, question for the 1952-53 licens­
ing y~ar, such license shall be under suspension until 2~00 a.m. 
July 16, 1952. 

I 

i 
I . 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director .. 

LICENSEES - SALE OR''DISTRIBUTION OF LABELS CARICATURING ACTUAL 
LIQWOR LABELS DISAPPROVED. · ! . 

' i 
Dear Sir~ 

June 18, 1952 

~ou hold a pl~nary 
at thJ above address •. 

retail distrib~tion license for your premises 

\ . ' 
1. 

~n addition ~o-iiquo~, you apparently sell other merchandise at 
your store inasmtfch as your municipality does not prohibit plenary 
retaLU distribution licensees from eng_a-ging in 1•other mercantile 
busindss 1¥. at· their licensed". premises o See the J~lc.oholic ·Beverage Law 
at Ro IS". 33~1-12(3)ao . 

I 
I 

.In your letter of :June 16th you ask whether there is. any objec-
tion .to .. your sell_ing alleg.edly humorous labels caricaturing ·actual 
liquor label~ of well-known brands, ~s illustrated by· a folder 
enclosled in. your- le.tterl> .. On·. purchase· of these loose labels ·the: 
patronj. may then, so the ·f.~lder· ~tates, ·paste them 11 on empty hottles, 
bars,_ rnflrroJ;'s ,. lamp sha;de·s, etc .e ·• 

. Tbese labels are desfribed in the folder as. "Likker Labels" and 
.as nHi~ariou,sly Phoney Labels;~. One such label,· for example~ sh9ws 
a dead 1 crow lying· on its :back with .feet- upward, . and reads as follows~ 
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"OLD CROAK 
KEN~UCKY STRAIG~T 
EI·~'.IBALMING FLUID 

100 Poof ~ Bobbl~d By 
U. R •. Stiff 

POISONED ·coRN DISTRIBUTING 
. · De.ath Valley, Ky.;, . 
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The other labels are in this same ~ein, an4· they all purpo~t to 
be takeoffs on ~ell-known alcoholic beverage brands. 

We thor·oughly disapprove of any liquor de;al~r· indulgtng in the 
sale or distribution of any of those labels. Not only.may these·· 
labels damage the reputation of various btands of alcoholic beverages 
by the caricature of actual liquor labels, but they represent an 
all~ged type· of· 11 humor 1v in wh'ich the alcoholic b0verage trade should 
have no part. It comes with peculiarly ill gfac~ t~.see any member 
of the liquor industry ·sell;i.ng o.r distributing item··s .which hold up 
the industry or its products· to damagin'g ridicule. 

Donvt do .it. 

V_ery truly yours, 
Edward·J. Dorton. 
Acting Direc~or. 

4o TRANSPORTATION. LICENSE - NOT ISSUABLE WHl~RK TRANSPORTER PLANS TO 
PICK UP UNCONSIGNED ALCOHbLIC BEVERAGES AND STORE.SAME ABOARD 
TRUCK AWAITING LATER ORDERS FOR DI~LIVERY. -

PUBLIC WAREHOUSE LICENSE.- NOT ISSUABLE FOR TRUCK OR VEHICLE OR 
OTHER PERAMBULATI.NG WAREHOUSE. 

· June 13, 1952 
Dear Sir~ 

You say that you would like to start a delivery service for 
local liquor stores. You plan to acquire a refrigerated truck and 
to install a .one-way radio receiving. set in it. •. Each. day you would 
load aboard the truck a stock of liauor from each of. the stores 
using yol).r service. These stores, .. v;hen receiving an order ro·r · 
delivery from .a patron during the day, would then transmit it to you 
by teleph6ning to a central place where the order would be relayed 
t.o you via your radio. You would then immediately effect the· 
delivery to the patronvs home. 

No one may engage in the business of transporting alcoholic bev­
erages for hire in New Jersey without first obtaining a transporta­
tion license from this Division, fee $200.00 per· annum. To tr.ansport 
or make·deliveries for hire without this lit.ens~ constitutes a crim­
inal misdemeanor and also subjects.the truck and its contents to 

.seizure and forfeittire under the Alcoholi6 ~everage 1~0 (R.S~ 33:1-2, · 
50) 66) G . .. . . 

I ' • 

.The basic question in your case is ·whether·: a tr ans.port at ion 
license (R. s. 33 ~1-13) is issuable for the type of operation whi;Gl1. 
you have in mindf) I must herewith advise that such a license woul~r 
be denied in this case. A transportation lic~nse may properly b~ 
issued only where the transport~r is to pick up alcoholic bever·ages. · 
which are already consigned• It does 'not and should not cont'emplate 
a business where the transporter is to pick up unconsigned merchan­
dise and store same, even temporarily, awa.itfng poss.i'bl.e lat'er . 
orders of deli~ery. If this·were perciitted, ·it w6uld open up dang~r­
ous enforcement problems and, in ,addition~ it would also involve$ in 
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your p~opo~ed.case~ ~ ·viciI~tion by the retail liquor establishments 
in that they would,be·storing or;dinary stocks of alcoholic beverages 
at a/place other than t~~ir lic~nsed premises or a licensed public 
warehoµse, contrary to Rule 25 of- ·State Regulations No. 20. vf.aile 
it is ·true that a tr~nsportation license authorizes the holder to · 
main,ain a warehouse in connection with the transporter 9 s business, 
this ,necessarily contemplates a warehouse for storage of consigned 
(and.not unconsigned) alcoholic bf.fverages·in connection with the 
transportervs business. 

!Thought may perhaps arise as t-0 whether th·e foregoing objection 
could be overcome by your obtaining· not only a transportation license 
but also a public warehouse licens:e, fE.:e ~~100.00 per annum, on 
t~eo~y that the unconsigned alcchol~c beverages would be stored 
aboard the truck on behalf of the lJ .. quor stores pursuant to the 
public warehouse license, and that when orders for deliveries were 
rece~ved such deliveries would then· be made under the transportation 
lice~se. This possibility, however, meets the sound objection that 
we would not issue a public-warehouse license for a truck or vehicle~ 
the statute (R. S. ·)3:1-14), in atithorizing issuance of this type of 
lice~se, clearly contemplates, not a perambulating warehouse, but a 
builqing or similar premises. 1 

:In net, therefor~, we must advise that your proposed plan of 
oper~tion is not permissible. If you wish to restrict your opera­
tion$ to merely picking up from the liquor stores already consigned 
alcoholic beverages and effecting delivery of same in your truck, 
you may then apply for a transportation license. Application form 
will Jbe furnished to you upon.requeste 

I 

Very truly yours, 
Edward J~ Dorton 

1 Acting Diiector~ 

5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PRIOR UNLAWFUL SITUATION CORRECTED -
ORtjER LIFTING SUSPENSION AND .RESTORING LICENSE TO FULL FORCE AND 
EFFECT. 

In the Matter.of Disciplinary 
Proce

1

edings against 
·-) 

HAROLD_ and HELEN BL YIV.!.AN 
.T/a WEE INN 
East Side of Highway 30· 
L~banon Township · 
P.O. Glen Gardner R.D.~ N •. Je, 

H?lde1·r~ of P~enary_ijetail Consump-
.::tion ·License C-7, issued· by the . 
Town~hip Committee of the T~wnship ) 
of liebanon. 

- - - - - -) 

ON PETITION 
0 R D E R 

Ha~c~ ;nd He~rig~l; Esqso~ Attorneys for Petitioners. 

. ·On April 1, / 1952, I suspended defendants 9 ,license for ,the 
. bala~ce o.f its term, effective at 2 ~00 a om~ April 7, 1952 ,. after 
they !had pieaded !2,?D vult to charges alleging· in substanc-~ _that they 

. had 11·farmed out 1
'• their license. S~e Bulletin 932,: Item ,.4··~: In said 

'Jrderi it :was provided that, when the· ·unlawful ·condi tiQn ~was correc~ 
ted, la ·petition might b~ filed for·an order lifting-the suspension 
after at least twenty-five days thereof had been servedo 

' 

l

:George Simon. and Angelina Simon have filed a petition wherein 
they set forth that on June 6, 1952, the Township Committee of the 
Towns~ip of Lebanon tran~ferred the license to George Simon subject 
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to the suspension now in effect~ A 9ertified copy of the resolution 
of the local issuirig authority is attached to the petition. Peti­
tioners request me to lift the suspension. 

It appearing that the unlawful situation has been corrected; 
and more than tw~nty-five days df the· suspension have been served, 

! 

It is, on this 10th day of June, 1952, 

ORDERED.that the suspension heretofore imposed be lifted, and 
that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-7, issued by the Township 
Committee-.of the Township of Lebation, be restored to full force and 
O~)eration, effective on the endorsement of the transfer on the license. 

' certificate by the Township Clerk. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DlTE FIXED FOR SUSPENSION 
PREVIOUSLY IMPOSED UPON REOPENING OF BUSINESS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BOLO CLUB, INC •. 
T/a WEST END CASINO 
701-717 Ocean Ave. 
Long Branch, N. J., 

Holder of Seasonal Retail Consump­
tion License CS-2·for the summer 
season from May 1, 1951, until 
November 1, 1951, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the Citv 
of Long Branch to Cedar Restaurani 
and Cafe Co. and transferred-to· 
Defendant on May 24, 1951. · 

·ORDER 

It appearing that by Order dated September 11, 1951, the licenre 
then held by the above named defendant for the period from May 1 to 
November 1, 1951, was suspended for a period of five days, and that 

·the effective dates for said suspension were to be fixed by subse­
quent order because it appeared that defendantvs premises were then 
closed (Re Bolo Club, Inc., Bulletin 917, Item 7)~ and 

. . . 

It further appearing that said license· was renewed by Bolo Club, 
Inc. for the period from May 1 to November l,·1952, and thereafter 
transferred on May 20, 1952 to Cobo Bev. Inc., for the same premises~ 
and that the premises have been reopened for business~ 

It is, on this 17th day of June, 1952, 

ORDERED that Seasonal Retail Consumption License CS-2, for the 
period from May 1 to November 1, 1952, issued by the Board of Commis­
sioners of the City of Long Branch to Bolo Club, Inc., t/a West End 
Casino, and thereafter transferred to Cobo Bev. Inc., for premises 
701-717 Ocean Avenue_, Long Branch:, be and the same is hereby suspen­
ded for a period pf five (5) days, commencing at 3~00 a~m. .. JWle 23, 
1952, and terminating at 3~00 a.mo June 28~ 1952. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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7. Dis:cIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS, - . PRIOR UNLAWFUL SITUATION CORRECTED -
2RDjBR LIFTING SUSPENSION AND HESTORING LICENSE TO FULL. FORCE AND 
~F~ECT. . . . ·. 

In th~ Matter of Disciplinary 
Proce~dings against 

. CHRISTINE CRAWFORD 
T /'.a WILLIE v S BAR Otf PETITION 
·56/2 Avenue C . , 0 R D E R 
Be.ryonne, N. J. , 

i 

Helde~ of Plenary Retail Consump-) 
tion License C-168, issued by the 
Boardl of Commissioners of the )· 
City of Bayonne. 

ch;r1~; Br;s~l;r: Es~~: At~o;n;y-~or Petitioner, Abraham Bressler. 
I 

Oh April 16, 1952, I suspended defendant 9 s license for· the 
balan~e of its ~erm~ .effe6tive at 2:00 a.m. April 21, 195~, aft~r she 
had p~eaded non vult to charges alleging in substance that she was a 
~·1 fron~~1 for Abraham Bressler. See Bulletin 934, Item S·. In said 
Order: it was provided .that a transferee of the license might petit~n 
me fo~ an order lifting the suspension after at. least twenty~five 
days ~f the suspension had been served. · 

I 

Apraham Bressler has filed a petition wherein he set .forth that 
on Ju:he 3, 1952, the Board of Commissioners .of the City of Ba~;ronne 
tiansterred· tiie license t6 him, subject to the suspension now.in 
effect •. A certified copy of the resolution of the local Board is 
attached ·to the petition. Petitioner requests me to lift the suspen-
sion., J . · 

! 
It appearing that the unlawful situation has been corr~cted and 

that tore_than twe~y-five days of_ the suspension have been served~ 

It i~, on this 4th d~y of June, .1952, 

O~DERED that the suspension heretofore imposed be lifted and that 
Plenaty Retail Consumption License C-16S, issued by the Board of. 
Commissioners of the.City of Bayonne, be restored to full force and 
operation, effective on the endorsement of the t'ransfer on the 
licen~e certificate by the City Clerk. · 

I 

EDWARD J •. DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ CHARGE ALLEGING SALE TO MINORS IN EACH 
CAS.JJ~ DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PROOF. i 

In the Matter of Disciplinar~ 
Proceedings against 

ROBERT & ELIZABETH BARRY 
114 South Broadway· 
South Amboy, N. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-33, issued by the 
Common Council of the City of 
South Amboy. 

) 

-) 

i: 

'.CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER .. 

Elizabeth Barry, Defendant-license~, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., arpearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

In the Matter of Dis.ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

NELSON 9S TAVERN, INC~ 
122· South Broadway· 
.south Ap1boy, N. J., } 

} 

} 

Holder of Plenary .Retail Consur,1p"" 
tion· License C-12, issued by.the 
Common Council of the City of 
South. An~boy. 
- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Wilentz, Goldman, Spitzer and Sills, Esqs., by Joseph c. Doren, 
Attorneys for Defendant~licensee. 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing fir Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

In the Matte~ of Disciplinary 
Proceed.ings against · 

~IILLIAM A. and HELEN D. BORBEIJ Y 
267 First Street 
South Amboy, N. J., 

~Iolders ·of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-25, issued by the 
Common Council of the City of 
South Amboy. 

-) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Sidney $imandl, Esq., Attorne~ for Defendant-l~censees. 
Edward F. J\mbrose, Esq., appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN W. McCARTHY & RICHARD 
OSTRANDER 

T/a SEASHELL· TAVERN ) 
Rte. 35 & Tyler· St., Morgan ) 
Sayreville,· PO, RFD 1 
South Amboy, N. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
. tion License C-24, is~ued by the 

Borough Council of the Borough of 
Sayreville, and transferred during· 
the pendency of these pro~eedings 
to 

GEORGE S. & MARION VANDERHOFF 
T/a SEASHEL~ TAVERN, . ) 

for the same premiseso 
- - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - .-) 

Beverage Control. 

CONCLUSIONS 
·AND ORDER 

Esq. 1 

John w. McCarthy and Richard Ostrander, Defend:ant-licensees, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

, Beverage i.Control. 
I! 
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.! In ·eac~ of ~he.above cases defendant plead~d not gtiilty t6 a 

char~e alleging th~t·d~fendant ~old, Served.~n~· delivered··~icoholic 
b~vetages tq~ ,and per~itt~d the. 6on~~mption!~t-~lcoholic b~verages 
"Qy, -two .mino~s, in. violation of· Rule ,1 C>~ .. State ·R~gulat~ons ~o. ?0· 

. · l,Di.scipii.nary .proce~di~gs iri these· case~ ,were .inst~tuted "as a._· 
.resu~t .of s~item~nts given to .police .o~fi~i~ls ·~y the twd minor~·· 
e..nq. ~n .ad~~~ compa!fiOn after they had been ar:pested in_ an;· ihtox.~c·ated 
copd·f tiorl: early .on. the morning. C?f ~ecemu~r 15 ... -.·1951. Th.e ~rrestp 
were no_~ made" on any of:~ th~ .said licensed premises • 

. At. the ·h~ar{ngs.her~in• the two mi~ors (who:aie, r~spe6tiv~ly, 
s~xtcren and .t.wenty yea~s · ~f. age)· and .. tb~ir .adult.·~ c"ornpanio,n test~Tied 
tnatl~etween :$:00 .. p~m. :and 9~00 p.m~ o~ the.~v~ni~g of·December~l4, 

. 195.1, e~ch of ~he. minors and the-. .adult consunie.d. ;;i.t least ten, ar;td 
per9~ps. as many ·_.as fifteen;. glas.s~s ·of ,beer-" on· ·_the ~icensed 1Jrerpises 
of \ihlliam & Alberta Fauble. · ·See Re Fauble, ·Bulletin: 92?, Itemt_5 ~ 
that I about 9~30 ,p •. m. they· went to Nelaoni-s. e.nd .\vlooked. around~'"~ that 
they then visited ·Barryv s, where two :i.~ounds 'of beer were purchased 
and. 6qns.umed; .. that they returned to .Nelson is. where two rounds of 
~eerJwer~·p~~chased and ~otisumed~ that th~teafter'they visited.· 
Borbely 9 s, where two rounds. of beer were .. pu·rchased · and. consumed1 and 
thatJ finally, they visited McCarthyvs, where two rounds of beer .. 
were!purchased and consumed. 

. lon behal~ of defendants Robert and Elizab~th Barry; Robert D. 
Langqn~: -~the .. 9.artender :alle.g<:?d to have served. ~h~ minors, testified . .,. 
that\the three young men entered the premises; th~t the adult met·· 
his mother at the. bar· and was served with . a. glass of. beer, but that 
the two minors urushed to the bathroom•' and, when they c2.me out, 
vrnre i"~·boisterous'i1 and were ordered from the premises •. -Langen· dep.ied 
tl1at i any drinks were served to or consumed by: the. ri;linors. .. Two . 
patr~ns, who.t~st~!ied that they were prese~t, ~nd·Elizabe!h Ba~~y, 
one qf the licensees, corroborated· the testimony of the bartender • 
. The }(oung man, who was .of full age, testified that he, .. met l)is mother 
in Barry~s licensGd premises. . . . . . . · . 

, · I On behalf· of def\'lndant Nelson vs Taveri;, Inc., Th~lrp.a Mendl,~r, 
the qartender: alleged. to have .serv.ed the mi.no.rs,. t.estified that she 
was. the only bartender on duty between 6 ~ 00. p· • .m. and 2 ~ 00 a.m. on 
th·e ~v.ening 'in question ... -She further testifi.ed that. the three young 
men ~ntered the premises, looked around and walked oµt without ask­
ing for a drinko She denied that any drinks were served to· any~of 
the ~hr.ee young· men .• :. Her testimony is corrobor.ated by three patron_s 

.. \.: _ WKl9 .. y~st1fied ~hat· they.: wer\~· present qn the ev~en_ing. in. quest~on~ 
I I - ' ~}' 

jOn behalf of defendants .William A •. and Helen D. Borbely, . 
Will~am.A. Borb~ly, ·who ~ll?gedly serv~d t4e minbrs~ d~pie~ that any 
of .t}ie three young men ·was, 1n the. premi.ses. on, .the. ·eveninK in que_s­
tion~ Fourteen patrons, who.testified that they.we~e·in defendapts~ 
pr~m~ses on the evening in questioh, corroborated the te$timony of 

· Willajam· A". Bor?ely, Earl Corbin and: William Shi-rley, ·two. of these 
pa.tr9ns, testified ·.that. the young men had _not .. bee·n. in Bo~bely'i s "but 
that, in fact, they had seen the three.young -men in·.Bn.automobi.le 
abou~ two ~nd on~-h~lf blocks from Borbely~s place of business, 
afte~ Corbin and Shirley· had left the premise$ and,had been reques­
te.d \1

1

to give sbm~bod.y· a push·i'.' It appears·from the evi~ence that 
the ~or st snow st.arm of the. -winter occurred. o:n the evening of. 
Decemher 14. 

I . 

· · , . (on. behalf of defendants McCarthy and ,Qstrand~~' ~ichard. ; . 
Ostrander, the person alleged to have served the minors, testified 
that lhe was on~duty from 8:00 p.m. until 3:00 a.m., ~nd tbat. none of 
the ~hree young men was in the licensed premises on the evening in . 
. 9uestion. Two pat.rans,.- who: testified that t.hey. were pr:es~nt b~:tween 
8~00 Jp.mo and closing time,. ·corrobora.ted the testimony of.:Richard 
Ostrlnder. _ 

\ 
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The testimony of patrons of licensed premises must be care­
fully considered because patron$ may not ordinarily pay· any particu­
lar attention to events occurrirtg ori licensed_pfemises.- ·Howeve~, 

'the patrons allege that they recall this particular·.evening because 
of the unusual snow storm and the ract that a fight was being .shown 
on television that night~ Many of these patron~ are substantial 
citizens. I can s~arcely belie~e the testi~on~: of these three ·young 
men that they had exactly twb rounds of drtnks ~n -each of the four · 
licensed premis~s mention~d h~rein. I ha~e grave doubts tha~ they 
know· exactly where they went or what they did a;fter they left . 
Fauble2s premises. After·weighing the testimony-of·defendants 9 wit-

·nesses against· the testimony of the three yo~ng men, all of whom had 
be~n drinking heavily earlier in the everiing and one of whom· has 
be~h fined for carrying concealed weapon~ and b~ass knuckles, I con­
cltide that. the Division has not sustain~d the burd~n of prpof in any 
of these cases. H~nc~, ·r must dismiss the charge in each case. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th.day of June, 1952, 

ORDERED that the charge in each of the four cases mentioned 
above be and the sacie is hereby dismissed. · 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting Director. 

9. MORAL TURPITUDE - BREAKING, ENTERING, .LARCENY AND "RECEIVING. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 
In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disqualification 
because of a Conviction, Pursua.nt) 
to .R. S. 33 ~l-31.2 •. 
Case No. 981. 
·- ~ ~ - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

On Dece.mber. 7,· 1925, petitioner, then eighteen years of age, 
was sentenced to an.indeterminate term in a State Reformatciry as a 
result· of his plea· of"· non vult to the-crimes of breaking, entering, 
larceny· and receiving, -being released from .. the penal insti tu ti on· on 
April 5, 1927. 

The crimes of breaking, entering, larceny and receiving.are · 
crimes which· involve the element of.moral turpitude. Re Case No. 304.t 
Bulletin 363, Item 7. · 

Petitioner produced three character witnesses (a municipal -
employee, a salesman, and a taxicab dispatcher;) who testified that 
they have known petitioner five or more years and that.he bears a 
reputation for being a law-a.biding person in the community in· which 
he resides• The Police Department of the municipality in which peti­
tioner lives indicates that there are .no investigations or compl9-ints 

·pending wherein petitioner is a party. 

I would have no hesitancy in granting r~lief eicept that peti~ 
tioner ·now owns fifty per cent of the stock of· a corporation to which 
a retail liquor license was transferred by a local issuing authority 
on February 26, 1952- Since that date he has "been working· on the 
licensed premises of said corporation.. Peti ti-oner testified that in ( 
the application fbr transfer of the liquor license he disclpsed his 
criminal record. The local issuing_ aµthority~ ne~ertheless, approved . 
the transf~r. -. · · · 

i • 

An inv~stigation by this Division suppotts petitioner's conten­
tion that he did-disclose the convictibn iri the application for 
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tran~fer filed by the corporation. It appear~ that the ·transfer was_ 
approved with knowledge on the· part of the members of the local issu­
ing· authority of petitioner vs criminal record, and that petitioner· 
was then advised ·to- take up the· que.stion of his eligibility with 
thi_s Divisiono The ·action of the local is.suing authority·was irregu­
lar because the disqu~lifi~ation should· have been removed.before ~he 
transfer was granted. However, I do not bBlieve th~t·pBtitioner. 
should be .penalized because the local -issuing authority did not 
follow the proper procedure. · 

Under the circumstEnces,,it is clear that petitioner did not 
deceive the local issuing authority when the licen$e was issued. ' I 
believe that petitioner acted in good faith and, _because of his good 
record_since 1927, $hall lift his pr~sent disqualification •. 

According_ly, _it is, on· this ·12th day. of June, 1952, 

ORDERED that peti t:Loner 4l s- ·statutory disqualifi.cation, . because 
of the conviction of crimes described herein, be and the same is 
hereby removed in accordance with the provisions of R. So 33~1~31.2. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - WHOLESALE LICENSEE ·- THANSPOHTATICN OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN VEHICLE WITHOUT INSIGNIA - DELIVERY. OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVBRAGES TO RETJ1.ILEHS "WITHOUT INVOICE _- LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinar~ 
Proceedings against 

WINZ GROWERS GUILD 
105-117 John Stre~t 
Brooklyn 1, New York, 

) 

). 

Holder of Wine Wholesale License 
WW-32, issued by the. Director of 
the Di vision of Alcoho'lic . Beverage ) 
Controlo 
- - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Moskowitz.9 Esq • .9-. Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo_ 
Edward F •. Ambrose .11 Esq • .11 appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendant pleaded ~o~ yuJ_! to charges alleging that it ( 1) . 
transported alcoholic beverages in autos owned and operated individu­
ally by two of its solicitors, without transportat~on insignia 
affixed th er et o, in violation of. Rule 2 of State Regula.ti ons No o 17, 
and (2) delivered alcoholic beverages to various retailers without 
accompanying invoice of sale, in violation of Rule 6 of State 
Regulations No. 39. 

The file discloses that·.solicitors employed by defertdant used 
their private automobiles.11 not leased to defendant and not bearing 
transportation insignia,·to pick up various items of alcoholic 
beverages from retailers, return the items to defendant, and -deliver 
replacement items to· said retailers.· The. d·eli veries to ret.ailers 
were made without accompanying invoices. (Di~ciplinary proceedings 
against the two solicitors are decided concurrently herewitho See 
Conclusions in Re Fox and .ILe -~r~peratQ.). 

Defendant has no prior record. In view of the cir~umstances 
and the plea entered herein, I shall suspend the licen~e for ten 
days. 
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Accordingly, it ·is, on this 20th day of Jtlne, 19~2, 
I 

ORDERED· that any renewal.l:j_cense for 1952-53 of Wine Wholesale 
License WVJ-32, issued by the D:irector of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage· Control to W1ne Grov1ers·' Guild, 105-117: John Street, 
Brooklyn; New.York, be and the same is hereby s~spended for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 7:00 a.m. July 3~··1952, and:terminating at 7~00 
a.me July 13, 19524 

EDWARD J,. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR - PARTICIPATING IN CONDUCT 
PROHIBITED TO EMPLOYER, VIZ., DELIVERY OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN 
VEHICLE WITHOUT INSIGNIA, AND DELIVERY OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO_ 
RETAILERS WITHOUT INVOICE - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ). 
Proceedings against 

JACK FOX 
163 Huntington Terrace 
Newark g, N. J. , 

Holder of Solicitorvs Permit 

) 

) 

No. 1430, issued by the Director ) 
of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control o . ) 

- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Moskowitz,· Esq.,·Attorney fo~ Defendnnt-permittee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. · 

Defendant has pleaded gQg yult to the following charges~ 

' 7 (a) Ori March 10, 1952 and on divers days pr~or thereto, 
you participated in your employer~s transporting 
various quantities of alcoholic beverages between 
.Brooklyn, N. Y. and various points in New Jersey 
and in and about New Jersey in. a vehitle having no 
t~ansportation insignia affixed ther~to, viz., in. 
an automobile operated.by you, which conduct was 
prohibtted to your employer by Rule 2 of State 

· . Regulations No. 17 ~ 

~i(b) On March 10, 1952 and on divers days·prior thereto, 
. yo~ participated in your ·employer~s delivering an4 
transporting, directly and indirectly,. of various 
quantities of alcoholic beverages to various New 
Jersey retail licensees not ac~ompanied by· a bona 
fide, authentic and accurate delivery slip, invoice, 
manifest, waybill, or sifnilar document stating requi~~ 
site information, which cpnduct was prohibited to 
your employer by Rulo 6 of State ·Regula.tioris No. 39 ~ 

V'i all of which .conduct by vou was in violation of Rule 
12 of State Regulations No. 14. ~ 1 

Defendant9s actions are a serious breach of the conditions 
of his solicitor~s permit· and Rule 12 of State Regulations Noe 14h 
See Re ·wine· Growers Guild, decided herewitho 
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Defendantvs permit for the 1952-53 liriensing year will be sus­
pended for ten days. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 20th day ot June, 1952, 

ORDERED that any renewal permit for 1952-53 of SolicitorYs 
Permit No. 1430, issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage 9ontrol to Jack Fox, 163 Huntington Terrace, Newark, .be and 
thG same is hereby· suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 7~00 
a.m. July 13, 1952, and terminating at 7:00 a~m. July 23, 1952. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SOLICITOR - PARTICIPATING IN CONDUCT 
PROHIBITED TO EMPLOYER, VIZ., DELIVERY OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES IN 
VEHICLE WITHOUT INSIGNIA, AND DELIVERY OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO 
RETAILERS WITHOUT INVOICE - PERMIT SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SAMUEL IMPERATO 
530 Broad ·Avenue 
Palisades Park, N. J., 

Holder of Solicitorvs Permit 
No. 576, issued by the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control~ 
- - ~ - - - - - - - - ~ - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Moskowitz,· Esq.~·Attorney for Defendant-permittee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Es~., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charges~ --·--- --·· 
~ 1 (a) On March 10, 1952 and on divers days prior ther~to, 

you participated in your employe~'s transporting 
various quantities of alcoholic beverages between 
Brooklyn, N. Y. and various points in New Jersey 
and in and about New Jersey in a vehicle having no 
transportation insignia affixed thereto, viz., in 
an autofi10bile operated by you, which conduct was 
prohibited to your employer by Rule 2 of State 
Regulations No. 17~ 

n·(b) On March 10, 1952 and on divers days prior thereto, 
you participated in your employer?s delivering and 
transporting, directly and indirectly, of various 
quantities of alcoholic beverages to various New 
Jersey retail licensees not accompanied by· a bona 
fide, authentic and a~curate delivery slip, invoice, 
manifest, waybill, or·similar document stating 
requisite informcttion, which conduct was prohibited 
to your employer by Rule 6 of State Rezulations No. 
39~ 

~'all of which conduct bv you was in violation of Rule 
12 of State Regulations No. 14a •·i 
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·nefendantYs ~ctions are a serious breach br the conditions of 
his solicitorvs permit and Rule 12 of State Regulations No. 14. See 
_He- W~ne Growers Guild, decided herevvith. 

Defendant 9 s permit for the 1952-53 liceijsing year will be 
suspended for ten days. 

Accordirtgly, it is, on this 2Qth day of J~ne, 1952~ 

, ORDERED that· any renewal perrnit for 1952-.53 of Solicitor's 
Permit Noa 576, issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic • 
Beverage Control to Samuel Imperato, 530 Br~ad Avenue~ Palisades 
Park, be and the -same is hereby- suspended for t.en ( 10) days, 
commencing at 7~00 aome July.13, 1952, and terminating at 7~00 a.m. 
July 23, 1952. 

[ ' -"~. 
- ( ; 

.-1 I \ : 

cf.A.,.1171.·'--A.JL //" 

Acting Direct/or. 

New Jer~~Y: State Ubrary 
', 


